

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD  
LITIGATION

Case No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE  
COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO LIFE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Case No. 18 Civ. 12018 (JSR)

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NORDLICHT, ET AL.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT DANIEL SAKS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... III

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. CNO Fails to State a RICO Claim ..... 5

A. CNO fails to identify the RICO predicate acts with requisite specificity ..... 6

B. CNO does not meet the heightened standard imposed on RICO claims premised purely on mail and wire fraud ..... 7

C. Saks’ alleged omissions occurred for less than two years ..... 8

D. CNO’s RICO claim is precluded by the PSLRA ..... 8

II. CNO Fails to State a RICO Conspiracy Claim ..... 9

A. The RICO Conspiracy claim should be dismissed for failure to plead a substantive RICO violation ..... 9

B. CNO does not allege any agreement between Saks and the other defendants ..... 10

C. CNO does not allege an overt act in furtherance of the conspiracy by Saks, nor injury arising out of the overt act, and thus it has no standing to bring a RICO conspiracy claim against Saks ..... 10

III. CNO Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty Against Saks ..... 11

A. The TPC makes clear that CNO did not repose trust and confidence in Saks personally, and thus Saks owed no duty to CNO in his individual capacity ..... 12

B. The TPC fails to allege a breach of the duty of loyalty against Saks because it does not allege Saks had any personal financial interest in the transactions ..... 12

IV. CNO Fails to State a Fraud Claim Against Saks ..... 13

- A. There can be no fraudulent inducement claim against Saks because he was not employed by Beechwood when the Reinsurance Agreements were signed ..... 14
- B. Because Saks owed no fiduciary duty to CNO, he cannot be liable for fraud by omission ..... 14
- C. CNO pleads no injury proximately caused by Saks’ alleged omissions..... 15
- D. CNO pleads no benefit to Saks from the alleged omissions..... 15
- V. CNO’s Aiding and Abetting Claims Likewise Fail ..... 16
  - A. Saks could not have aided and abetted the alleged fraudulent inducement, as all of the conduct occurred before Saks was affiliated with either Platinum or Beechwood..... 17
  - B. Substantial assistance cannot be established through inaction..... 17
  - C. CNO has not pled facts showing actual knowledge by Saks of any alleged fraud or breach of duty ..... 18
- VI. CNO Fails to Sufficiently Allege Any Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 19
  - A. Unjust enrichment is inappropriately alleged against Saks as a duplicate of fraud and breach of contract claims..... 20
  - B. CNO does not identify any enrichment of Saks ..... 20
- VII. CNO Fails to Sufficiently Allege a Claim for Contribution and Indemnity ..... 21
- CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp. Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Al-Abood ex rel. Al-Abood v. El-Shamari</i> , 217 F.3d 225 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Barron Partners, LP v. LAB123, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	13, 14
<i>Bellino Schwartz Padob Advs. v. Solaris Mktg. Grp.</i> , 635 N.Y.S.2d 587 (1st Dep't 1995) .....	20
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 539 N.E.2d 574 (1989) .....	12, 13
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Chill v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 23 N.Y.S.2d 216 (1st Dep't 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>Cont'l Petroleum Corp. v. Corp. Funding Partners, LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7801, 2012 WL 1231775 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2012) .....	7
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (N.Y. 2012) .....	19, 20
<i>D'Ambrosio v. City of New York</i> , 435 N.E.2d 366 (N.Y. 1982) .....	21
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Efron v. Embassy Suites (P.R.), Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Feigen v. Advance Capital Mgmt.</i> , 541 N.Y.S.2d 797 (1st Dep't 1989) .....	20

<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	6, 9
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	17
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	20
<i>Gross v. Waywell</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	6
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	10
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10
<i>Hongying Zhao v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8570, 2019 WL 1173010 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019) .....	16
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litig.</i> , Nos. 14-MD-2543 and 14-MC-2543, 2016 WL 3920353 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2016).....	7
<i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	14
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	13
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	16
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App’x 153 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12, 16
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	17

*Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.*,  
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 5, 18

*Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.*,  
85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 13, 15

*Picard v. Kohn*,  
907 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 9, 10

*Pieper v. Benerin, LLC*,  
972 F. Supp. 2d 321 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 6

*Samuel M. Feinberg Testamentary Tr. v. Carter*,  
652 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) ..... 16, 19

*Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency*,  
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 6, 8

*SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC*,  
No. 15 Civ. 0619, 2016 WL 3039192 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016)..... 17

*U.S. Textiles, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch Cos., Inc.*,  
911 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 7

*United States v. Chestman*,  
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 11

*United States v. Persico*,  
832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 8

*United States v. Ruggiero*,  
726 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1988) ..... 10

*United States v. Szur*,  
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*United States v. Teitler*,  
802 F.2d 606 (2d Cir. 1986) ..... 10

*Vitale v. Steinberg*,  
764 N.Y.S.2d 236 (1st Dep’t 2003) ..... 20

*Zohar CDO 2003-1, Ltd. v. Patriarch Partners, LLC*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1961..... 5  
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... 5  
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)..... 5  
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) ..... 6, 8
